RESOLUTION 2004-22

A RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING DENNY SMITH AS THE POET LAUREATE OF NASSAU COUNTY FOR THE TERM SEPTEMBER 1, 2003, TO AUGUST 31, 2004.

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Writers and Poets Society has recognized a local poet as the Poet Laureate of Nassau County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, there has heretofore never been a Poet Laureate of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County writers and Poets Society agrees to bear the full responsibility for the selection and recognition of the selectee who will be chosen from the entire citizenship of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, there shall be no expenditure of State, County, or local government funds associated with this honor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, RESOLVED this <u>23rd</u> day of February, 2004, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- 1. The Board hereby agrees to recognize the selection by the Nassau county Writers and Poets Society as the official Poet Laureate of Nassau County, Florida.
- 2. The Board hereby recognizes **Denny Smith** as the Poet Laureate of Nassau County, Florida, for a one (1) year

period from September 1, 2003, to August 31, 2004.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

FLOYD L. VANZANT

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J. M. "CHIP" OXLEY, JR.

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

z/amyers/res/poet-laureate